

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NEXT ENERGY, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Illinois Appellate Court**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KWAME RAOUL

Attorney General

State of Illinois

JANE ELINOR NOTZ*

Solicitor General

ALEX HEMMER

Deputy Solicitor General

JONATHAN J. SHEFFIELD

Assistant Attorney General

100 West Randolph Street

Chicago, Illinois 60601

(312) 814-5376

jnotz@atg.state.il.us

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
I. Petitioner Asks The Court To Answer A Question The Courts Below Did Not Address.....	8
II. Petitioner Identifies No Division Of Authority On Any Legal Question Relevant To The Petition, Nor Any Other Reason To Grant Review.....	11
III. The Decision Below Is Correct.	16
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agins v. Tiburon</i> , 447 U.S. 255 (1980)	8
<i>Anaheim Gardens v. United States</i> , 444 F.3d 1309 (Fed. Cir. 2006)	12-13
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	8, 9
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	14
<i>Guatay Christian Fellowship v. City of San Diego</i> , 670 F.3d 957 (9th Cir. 2011)	17
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	8, 17
<i>Knick v. Township of Scott</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2162 (2019)	9
<i>Martin v. United States</i> , 894 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 2018)	17
<i>Morris v. United States</i> , 392 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	17
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017)	13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)passim
<i>Patterson v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 685 (2020)	9

Perez v. Florida,
137 S. Ct. 853 (2017) 9

Sherman v. Town of Chester,
752 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 12

Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council,
505 U.S. 1003 (1992) 8

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002) 10, 14

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985) 17

Williamson Cnty. Regional Planning Comm’n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City,
473 U.S. 172 (1985)*passim*

Statutes and Regulations

62 Ill. Admin. Code §§ 245.200-360 4

62 Ill. Admin. Code pt. 245 4

62 Ill. Admin. Code § 245.300 4

62 Ill. Admin. Code § 245.210 18

38 Ill. Reg. 22,052 (2014) 4

225 ILCS 732/1-1 *et seq.* 3

225 ILCS 732/1-5 2

225 ILCS 732/1-25 18

225 ILCS 732/1-30 3

225 ILCS 732/1-35(a) 4

225 ILCS 732/1-35(b) 4, 18

225 ILCS 732/1-35(e) 4

225 ILCS 732/1-35(i).....	5
225 ILCS 732/1-30 to -65	4
225 ILCS 732/1-45	4
225 ILCS 732/1-50	4
225 ILCS 732/1-55(a)	18
225 ILCS 732/1-70	3
225 ILCS 732/1-75	3
225 ILCS 732/1-130	3

Legislative History

2013 Ill. Legis. Serv. Pub. Act 98-22 (S.B. 1715)	3
---	---

Rules

S. Ct. R. 10	11, 12
--------------------	--------

Other Authorities

Ill. Dep't of Nat. Res., <i>Combined Permit</i> (Aug. 31, 2017), https://www2.illinois.gov/dnr/OilandGas/Documents/HVHHF-000001%20Permit%20-%20Woolsey%20Operating%20Company,%20LLC.pdf	18
Ill. Dep't of Nat. Res., <i>Hydraulic Fracturing Regulatory Act Administrative Rules: Response to Public Comment</i> , https://www.dnr.illinois.gov/OilandGas/Documents/IDNR%20Response%20Document.pdf	3-4
U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, <i>Hydraulic Fracturing</i> (updated Jan. 4, 2021), https://www.epa.gov/uog/process-unconventional-natural-gas-production	2
U.S. Env't Prot. Agency, <i>Hydraulic Fracturing for Oil and Gas: Impacts from the Hydraulic Fracturing Water Cycle on Drinking Water Resources in the United States (Executive Summary)</i> 1-2 (2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/hfdwa_executive_summary.pdf	2

Wernau, Julie, *Bill To Regulate Fracking In Illinois Sails Through Committee*,
Chicago Trib., May 21, 2013, <https://www.chicagotribune.com/business/ct-xpm-2013-05-21-chi-bill-to-regulate-fracking-in-illinois-sails-through-committee-20130521-story.html> 3
